PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TL-18398 Transportation Division December 19,1990 Page 1 of 2

RESÕLUTION

RESOLUTION VOLUNTARILY SUSPENDING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED TO JOHN B. BERRISFORD dba DESERT SHUTTLE (PSC 5870).

John B. Berrisford, dba Desert Shuttle was authorized by Decision (D.) 89-09-077 dated September 27, 1989 in Application (A.) 89-06-057 to operate as a passenger stage corporation. Authority provided service between certain points in the Counties of Riverside and San Bernardino, on the one hand, and the Los Angeles International Airport and the Ontario International Airport, on the other hand.

By letter dated October 16, 1990, John B. Berrisford, dba Desert Shuttle requested a voluntary suspension of PSC 5870 because of financial reasons. The period of voluntary suspension was scheduled to end one year from that date. Carrier indicated that he intends to resume operation on or before October 16, 1991.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation of John B. Berrrisford, dba Desert Shuttle (PSC 5870) granted by Decision (D.) 89-09-077 dated September 27, 1989, in Application (A) 89-06-057 is hereby suspended until October 16, 1991.

Resolution TL-18398 Transportation Division December 19, 1990 Page 2 of 2

- 2. Prior to resumption of service, tariff and timetable supplements cancelling the suspension supplements shall be filed. The required filing shall be made on not less than five days notice to the public and to the Commission.
- 3. The authority to suspend operations granted herein shall expire on October 16, 1991 or upon earlier resumption of service, which may be accomplished through compliance with Ordering Paragraph 2 above.
- 4. John B. Berrisford, dba Desert Shuttle is placed on notice that commencement of operations under the certificate that is the subject of this resolution without complying with Ordering Paragraphs 2 and 3 may cause further suspension or revocation of their operating authority.

The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this resolution to:

JOHN B. BERRISFORD dba DESERT SHUTTLE 64951 RAY COURT DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA 92240

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Publicage Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on DEC 19 1990

The following Commissioners approved it.

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
PRECIERICX R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
Commissioners

Neal Shulman Executive Director